Bonds. The Proposed Sewer Bonds are expected to be issued in phases.  Approximately $35,000,000 will
be issued in summer 2019 and the remainder is expected to be issued in 2022.  Of the 2019 Bonds, a
portion currently estimated to be $17,000,000 will be issued with a 20-year repayment term.  The
remaining bonds (both 2019 and 2022) are expected to mature over a 30-year term. The Proposed Bonds
will be issued on a parity lien to the Outstanding Sewer Bonds.

NRS 350.015.1(b) The effect of the tax levy required for debt service on the proposed debt or to repay
an installment-purchase agreement with a term of more than 10 years, or of the proposed levy of a
special elective tax, upon the ability of the municipality proposing to incur the general obligation debt,
enter the installment-purchase agreement or levy the special elective tax and of other municipalities to
raise revenue for operating purposes.

7

OUTSTANDING AND PRO FORMA UTILITIES BONDED DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
JANUARY 2019

Fiscal Year
Ending
June 30

  Proposed Sewer Bonds1

Outstanding
Sewer Bonds

 FY2019 Bonds FY2022 Bonds

Subtotal Grand Total  Principal Interest Principal Interest

2019  $2,551,234  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,551,234
2020  2,551,234  0 $830,875 0 0 830,875 3,382,109
2021  2,475,555  0 1,445,000 0 0 1,445,000 3,920,555
2022  1,713,860  0 1,445,000 0 0 1,445,000 3,158,860
2023  952,166  1,080,863 1,434,074 0 750,000 3,264,937 4,217,103
2024  952,166  1,125,464 1,389,474 240,683 750,000 3,505,621 4,457,787
2025  744,508  1,171,906 1,343,031 252,717 737,966 3,505,620 4,250,128
2026  744,508  1,220,267 1,294,670 265,353 725,330 3,505,621 4,250,129
2027  216,474  1,270,625 1,244,312 278,620 712,062 3,505,621 3,722,095
2028  0  1,323,063 1,191,874 282,551 698,131 3,505,621 3,505,620
2029  0  1,377,667 1,137,270 307,179 683,504 3,505,621 3,505,620
2030  0  1,434,527 1,080,411 322,538 668,145 3,505,621 3,505,621
2031  0  1,493,735 1,021,203 338,665 652,018 3,505,621 3,505,620
2032  0  1,555,389 959,548 355,598 635,085 2,117,785 3,505,620
2033  0  1,619,591 895,347 373,378 617,305 2,117,785 3,505,621
2034  0  1,686,443 828,494 392,047 598,636 2,117,785 3,505,620
2035  0  1,756,059 758,879 411,649 579,034 2,117,785 3,505,620
2036  0  1,828,551 686,387 432,232 558,451 2,117,785 3,505,621
2037  0  1,904,037 610,901 453,843 536,840 2,117,785 3,505,620
2038  0  1,982,642 532,295 476,535 514,147 2,117,785 3,505,620
2039  0  2,064,496 450,442 500,362 490,321 2,117,785 3,505,620
2040  0  748,018 379,085 525,380 465,303 2,117,785 2,117,785
2041  0  780,146 346,956 551,649 439,034 2,117,785 2,117,785
2042  0  813,656 313,448 579,232 411,451 2,117,785 2,117,785
2043  0  848,603 278,500 608,193 382,489 2,117,785 2,117,785
2044  0  885,052 242,051 638,603 352,080 2,117,785 2,117,785
2045  0  923,066 204,037 670,533 320,150 2,117,785 2,117,785
2046  0  926,713 164,389 704,060 286,623 2,117,785 2,117,785
2047  0  1,004,064 123,039 739,263 251,420 2,117,785 2,117,785
2048  0  1,047,189 79,913 776,226 214,457 2,117,785 2,117,785
2049  0  1,092,168 34,935 815,037 175,646 2,117,785 2,117,785
2050  0  0 0 855,789 134,894 990,683 990,683
2051 0  0 0 898,578 92,104 990,682 990,682
2052  0  0 0 943,507 47,175 990,682 990,682

TOTAL $12,901,704  $35,000,000 $22,745,841 $15,000,000 $14,479,798 $87,225,639 $100,127,344

1 Assumes bonds will be with varying terms and in phases. Interest rates are estimated to be 4.00%/4.25% for the 2019 bonds and 5.00% for the 2022 bonds.

SOURCE:  Washoe County, compiled by JNA Consulting Group, LLC

8

PLEDGED REVENUE AND COVERAGE OF UTILITIES FUND
Washoe County, Nevada

 Fiscal Year

2016

Audited
2017

Audited
2018

Audited
2019

Budgeted
2020

Projected
2021

Projected

Gross Revenues $19,647,514 $21,448,892 $27,092,774 $23,659,040 $23,336,891 $24,135,313

Operating Expenses
(excl. depreciation)1 (7,980,625) (8,275,208) (9,058,868) (15,078,803) (11,952,503) (11,195,928)